
 

 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 12th February, 
2024 at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Conference Room 3 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
  

Councillor P Baillie 
Councillor Chapman 
Councillor Denness 
Councillor Leggett 
Councillor McCreanor (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor Rayment 
 

  
  
   

 
  
 Contacts 
  
 Director of Governance, Legal and HR 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2794 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  
 Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Judy Cordell 
 Tel. 023 8083 2766 

Email: Judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 

Public Representations At the discretion 

of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 
sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing 
our cultural and historical offer and 
using these to help tran
[...]
nt all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
 To elect a Chair for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2024/25.  

 
3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
4   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th 
November 2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

6   REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS POLICY (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

 To consider the report of the Director of Legal and Governance detailing a review and 
proposed changes to the Complaints Policy. 
 

7   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023-24 (Pages 23 - 46) 
 

 Report of Chief Internal Auditor detailing the progress made to date across the 2023-
24 Audit Plan. 
 

8   EXTERNAL AUDIT - VALUE FOR MONEY REPORT 2022/23 (Pages 47 - 78) 
 

 To consider the report of the External Auditor detailing the Value for Money Report 
2022/23.  
 

9   HUMAN RESOURCES (HR) DATA QUARTER THREE (Pages 79 - 82) 
 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development detailing 
Quarter 3 Human Resources Data. 
 
 
 



 

 

10   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt Appendix 2 to 
the following Item.  
 
The Appendix is considered to be exempt from general publication based on Category 
5 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. It is not in 
the public interest to disclose this because doing so would prejudice Information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings. 
 

11   ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2023 (Pages 83 - 94) 
 

 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance detailing the Annual Risk 
Management Report.  
 
 
 

Friday, 2 February 2024 Director Legal and Governance 
 

 



 

- 7 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors A Frampton (Chair), P Baillie, Chapman, McCreanor, 
McEwing and Rayment (Minutes 20 – 25) 
 

Apologies: Councillors Denness 
 

 
20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 2nd October 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

21. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR 
2023/24  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Executive Director Corporate 
Services (S151 Officer) detailing the Review of the Prudential Limits and Treasury 
Management Mid -Year 2023/24 particularly the mid-year position, activities and the 
continued proactive approach which had led to reductions in borrowing costs and 
safeguarded investment income during the year. 
 
The Committee referred to page 7 of the report and the identified savings and 
requested the cumulative figure of these which were not detailed within the report but 
would be shared with Members of the Committee outside of the meeting. 
 
 

22. CIPFA REVIEW  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Executive Director Corporate 
Services detailing the CIPFA review, the conclusions from it and the ongoing work to 
promote the updated financial strategy. 
 
The Committee referred to paragraph 24 of the report and requested if this included 
new commitments identified within the Medium-Term Financial Strategy Update that 
would be presented to the forthcoming Cabinet meeting.    In addition, the Committee 
also referenced £500k identified within the report as being nonportfolio based and 
questioned what this was as all monies should be aligned to a portfolio.  It was noted 
that the Executive Director for Corporate Services would share with Members of the 
Committee outside of the meeting the revised table 1 and what the nonportfolio based 
monies referred to.   
 
The Committee also referred to appendix 3 of the report and the establishment of the 
Southampton Renaissance Board with the remit focussed on growth, strategic skills, 
sustainable development, and investment and requested that a progress report be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
    
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

- 8 - 
 

23. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT  

The Committee received and noted the report and appendix of the External Auditors 
detailing the 2021/22 Annual Report. 
 

24. ANNUAL REPORT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 
COMPLAINTS FOR 2022/23  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director Governance, 
Legal and HR detailing the 2022/23 Annual Review of the Southampton City Council 
Ombudsman Complaints and summary of the type and number of complaints including 
a review for the same period 2021/22.  
 

25. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2022 - 2023  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director Governance, 
Legal and HR detailing the Annual Review of Complaints 2022/23.  The Committee 
noted overall complaints registered with the Council had decreased this year (506 this 
year/537 last year) however there had been an increase in Adult Services complaints 
with the learning being about communication opposed to any significant issues of 
service delivery. 
 

26. STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT ACTIVITY  

The Committee received and noted the joint report of the Executive Directors Corporate 
Services and Wellbeing and Housing detailing the Council’s upcoming Strategic 
Procurement Activity and the implementation arrangements for and being undertaken 
during Financial Year 2023/24 to the end of Financial Year 2025/26 by when they 
needed to be operational by. 
 

27. HOUSING VOIDS UPDATE  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Executive Director Wellbeing and 
Housing providing and update on the Housing Voids and Action Plan that had been put 
into place following areas of limited assurance in a recent audit. 
 
The Committee noted that the report was not good reading identifying Southampton as 
the 2nd worst nationally, whilst an improvement action plan was in place it was not 
expected to see huge improvement until Quarter 4 2023 when it was expected that 
performance would start to Plato with clear improvement in Quarter 1 2024. 
 
The Committee requested that a progress report be presented to a future meeting on 
performance but also detailing the breakdown of voids and by Wards across the City.  
 

28. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  

Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendices 
to the following Item. 
 
The appendices were considered to be exempt from general publication based on 
Category 7A of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules.  
 
 

Page 2



 

- 9 - 
 

29. STRATEGIC CONTRACTS - ANNUAL REPORT  

The Committee received and noted the joint report of the Executive Directors of 
Corporate Services and Wellbeing and Housing detailing the Strategic Contracts 
Annual Report covering the period April 2022 to March 2023.  The Committee 
requested that a progress report be presented to the February meeting. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  Governance Committee 

SUBJECT: Review of Complaints Policy 2024 

DATE OF DECISION: 12 February 2024 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR FIELKER 

LEADER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Legal Partnerships 

 Name:  Sarita Riley Tel: 023 8083 3218 

 E-mail: Sarita.riley@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

 

Each year the council undertakes a review of complaints processes to ensure they 
remain fit for purpose and in line with revised Ombudsman Guidance and case law / 
precedent.  

Following the publication of a detailed consultation by the Ombudsman (Local 
Government & Social Care and Housing Ombudsman) the focus has now shifted on 
‘putting things right’ as early in the complaints process as possible. There is also a 
focus on ensuring front line services take ownership of learning from complaints from 
the outset. This confirms the approach taken to resolve complaints through a 
‘business as usual’ approach within services. We are making this a formal part of the 
complaints process, give service areas greater freedom to resolve complaints at 
senior level. This will allow the complaints team and Ombudsman Link officer to focus 
on  

A. the most complex complaints 

B. areas of the council where complaints processes are determined by legislation 

C. a critical friend approach where practice around responding to complaints falls 
below expected performance. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Governance Committee is recommended 

 (i) To note the content of the report and approve the proposed changes 
to the Corporate Complaints Policy to take effect from 1st April 2024. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Legal & Governance to 
approve any further changes to the Complaints Policy which may be 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



required to respond to changes to ombudsman guidance, case law 
and precedent. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure the council adapts its complaints policy to meet emerging guidance 
and changes to recommended best practice published by the Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman 
(HO). 

2. To provide a clear process of accountability and responsibility for complaints 
and learning from complaints at the earliest stages of the complaints process, 
improving resolution times and outcomes for customers. 

3. To focus the work of the complaints team on statutory complaints, the most 
complex complaints and areas of service where there are emerging concerns 
about service failure or who need additional support due to the multi service 
impact and volume of complaints received.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4 To retain the current complaints policy. This has been rejected as the current 
policy does not comply with the emerging LGSCO / HO guidance on dealing 
with complaints or achieve the quickest outcome for customers.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

5 SCC currently have two complaints policies: 

 The Children’s Statutory Complaints policy which is determined by the 

terms o
[...]
v.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 (PSIAS), requires the Chief Internal  

Auditor (CIA) to provide periodical updates to the Governance Committee on: 

 Progress made against the agreed annual audit plan. 

 Results of audit activities and 

 Management’s response to risk that in the CIA’s judgement maybe 
unacceptable to the Authority 

 

All other PSIAS requirements are communicated in either the charter or annual audit 
opinion, which are reported separately to this committee at various times throughout 
the year. 

 

There are a total of 67 audit reviews in the revised plan for 2023/24. To date, 98% of 
audits have been completed or are in progress as of 24th January. This represents 37 
(55%) audits where the report has been finalised, 11 (16%) where the report is in draft 
and 18 (27%) audits currently in progress. 

 

There are currently no ‘no assurance’ reports or critical exceptions contained in this 
report for this reporting period. 

 

Internal Audit progress for the period 12th September 2023 to 25th January 2024 is 
covered in the report attached as Appendix 1. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Governance Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress 
report for the period 1st April to 11th September 2023. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Chief 
Internal Auditor is required to provide an update on progress against the 
annual audit plan to the Governance Committee for information. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. As above 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

4. None 

Property/Other 

5. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state ‘a relevant body 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards. 

Other Legal Implications:  

7. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

8. The report is for note only, there is no decision to be made. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 12th September 2023 to 25th 
January 2024. 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 
Page 24



Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection 
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s): 

None 

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
12th February 2024 

Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor 

 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  P r o g r e s s  R e p o r t  

 

Page 2 
Portsmouth City Council Internal Audit Service is performed in compliance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Compliance to the standard was externally assessed during 2022/23.   

1 .  A u d i t  P l a n  P r o g r e s s  a s  o f  2 4 t h  J a n u a r y  2 0 2 4  

 

There are a total of 67 reviews in the 2023/24 Audit Plan as of 24th 

January 2024. 

To date, 98% of audits have been completed or are in progress as 

of 24th January. This represents 37 (55%) audits where the report 

has been finalised, 11 (16%) where the report is in draft and 18 

(27%) audits currently in progress. 

 

 

Identified, 1, 2%

Field Work, 18, 27%

Draft Report, 11, 16%

Issued, 37, 55%

S t a t u s  C u r r e n t  P o s i t i o n  

Identified 1 

Fieldwork 18 

Draft Report 11 

Final Report 37 

Total 67 

P
age 28



I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  P r o g r e s s  R e p o r t  

 

Page 3 
Portsmouth City Council Internal Audit Service is performed in compliance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Compliance to the standard was externally assessed during 2022/23.   

2 .  A u d i t  P l a n  S t a t u s / C h a n g e s  
 

The Audit Plan has remained flexible to take into account emerging or escalating risk exposure. Since the last reporting period the following should be 

noted; Additions, removals, and amendments to the 2023/24 Audit Plan: 

 Addition – Bus Subsidy Grant – grant required verification and sign-off in 2023/24. 

 Addition – Tax Evasion – added at the request of the Section 151 Officer. 

 Addition – St Marys Leisure Centre - added at the request of the Chief Executive Officer. 

 Addition – Red Lodge Stock Arrangements – added at the request of the Head of City Services. 

 Addition – Equal Pay – added at the request of the Section 151 Officer. 

 Addition – Governance and Decision Making – at the request of the Section 151 Officer. 

 Addition – Bus Recovery Grant - grant required verification and sign-off in 2023/24. 

 Addition – Irregular Payments - added at the request of Section 151 Officer. 

 

 Removed – Section 75 Agreements – Risk exposure greater in other areas.  

 Removed – Acquisition of One Guildhall Square – removed following provisional work where concerns raised have already been covered. 

 Removed – Transforming Cities Fund – grant due for sign off in 2024/25. 

 Removed – Waste Operations – moved to 2024/25 due to the implementation dates in the original audit stretching into 2024/25. 

 Removed – Biodiveristy Net Gain Grant – no grant sign-off required. 

 Removed – Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery – work is currently in progress in this area so will be revisited at a later date. 

 Removed – Compass (Alternative Learning) – moved to 2024/25 audit plan. 

 Removed – Cantell School – due to a lack of capacity in team to undertake this review. 

 Removed – Unregulated Placements – due to a lack of capacity in team to undertake this review. 

 Removed – Temporary Accommodation – due to a lack of capacity in team to undertake this review. 

 Removed – Voids – regular progress reporting has been provided to the governance committee and longer period needed for material change to 

occur. 

 

All the audits removed above will now be considered as part of the 2024/25 audit plan.  

 

P
age 29



I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  P r o g r e s s  R e p o r t  

 

Page 4 
Portsmouth City Council Internal Audit Service is performed in compliance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Compliance to the standard was externally assessed during 2022/23.   

 

3 .  A r e a s  o f  C o n c e r n  
No new areas of concern have been raised since the last reporting period. While there are currently no ‘no assurance’ reports or critical exceptions 

contained in this report for this reporting period. All items completed since the last committee attendance are detailed at a summary level in this report. 

This includes, full audits, follow up work and grant work completed. 

4. A s s u r a n c e  L e v e l s  
 

Internal Audit reviews culminate in an opinion on the assurance that can be placed on the effectiveness of the framework of risk management, control and 

governance designed to support the achievement of management objectives for the area under review. 

 

Audits rated No Assurance are specifically highlighted to the Governance Committee along with any Director’s 
comments. The Committee is able to request any director attends a meeting to discuss the issues. 


[...]
arded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it be used 
in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss arising from 
any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material. 

ey.com/uk

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: Human Resources (HR) Data Quarter Three 

DATE OF DECISION: 12th February 2024 

REPORT OF: Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Chris Bishop Tel: 023 8083 2087 

 E-mail: Chris.bishop@southampton.gov.uk 

Director of 
Customer & 
Employee 
Experience   

Name:  James Marshall Tel: 023 8083 3015 

 E-mail: james.marshall@southampton.gov.uk  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. This report contains no personal information relating to specific individuals. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Governance Committee requested quarterly, council wide information on key employment 
data covering disciplinaries, dismissals, suspensions and grievances.  

The report format is as requested and agreed with the Governance Committee.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the latest HR statistics as requested. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. As requested by the Governance Committee. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. N/A 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Quarter 3, October 2023 – December 2023: In the period the Council had: 

 

A total of 62 dismissals:   

 4 on disciplinary grounds 

 3 for end of fixed term contracts 

 47 as a result of service restructures  

 1 for sickness absence  

 6 for ill health retirements 

 1 for failed probation 

 

We also had 3 suspensions within this quarter.  

 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Chris.bishop@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:james.marshall@southampton.gov.uk


4. Overall sickness levels for the council this quarter showed an average 9.3 days per 
employee. The sector “average” is 8 days.
[...]
uthampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 2 ‘Summary - Strategic Risks’ is not for publication by virtue of category 5 
paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules as set out in Council’s 
Constitution. The information is exempt from publication as it includes information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Governance Committee is responsible for ensuring that an adequate and effective 
framework for the identification and management of risk is in place and that appropriate 
action is being taken to manage risk. The Annual Risk Management Report 2023 
(Appendix 1) is intended to provide assurance that the council has in place effective 
risk management arrangements and that key risks are being managed and monitored 
appropriately. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Annual Risk Management Report 2022 (Appendix 1) and 
‘Summary - Strategic Risks’ (Appendix 2) be noted. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This report is presented to the Governance Committee as the member body 
responsible for providing independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the internal control and reporting environment 

2. In addition, the Committee needs to satisfy itself that appropriate action is 
being taken on risk and internal control related issues identified by the 
internal and external auditors and other review and inspection bodies. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. No alternative options have been considered 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

Page 83

Agenda Item 11



4. The Annual Risk Management Report 2023 is intended to provide assurance 
to the Governance Committee that the Council has in place effective risk 
management arrangements and that key risks are being managed and 
monitored appropriately. 

5. The report is split into two sections. Section A provides a summary of the 
framewor
[...]
vices in terms seeking to continue the risk-based valuation 

programme and/or otherwise develop a consistent and sustainable approach to periodic review of 

property sums insured.  

 

 Corporate Report Template 
Review the current guidance provided to report authors to seek to ensure that there is a more 

consistent and robust approach in respect of what appears in the ‘Risk Management Implications’ 

section.  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For further information please contact Peter Rogers, Risk & Insurance Manager 023 8083 2835 or 
insurance@southampton.gov.uk 

Page 92

mailto:insurance@southampton.gov.uk


Document is Confidential

Page 93

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 2

by virtue of paragraph number 5 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 Review of Complaints Policy
	Appendix

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24

	8 External Audit - Value for Money Report 2022/23
	Appendix
	Default Section
	Slide 1: Southampton City Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Contents
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Executive Summary
	Slide 6: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 7: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 8: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Value for Money Commentary
	Slide 11: Value for Money Commentary
	Slide 12: Value for Money Commentary
	Slide 13: Value for Money Commentary (continued)
	Slide 14: Value for Money Commentary (continued)
	Slide 15: Value for Money Commentary (continued)
	Slide 16: Value for Money Commentary (continued)

	Slide 39
	Slide 17
	Slide 18: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 19: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 20: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 21: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 22: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 23: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 24: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 25: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 26: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 27: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 28: Appendix B – Summary of recommendations
	Slide 29



	9 Human Resources (HR) Data Quarter Three
	11 Annual Risk Management Report 2023
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 10 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors P Baillie, Denness, Leggett (Chair), McCreanor, McEwing, 
Rayment and Blackman 
 

Apologies: Councillor Chapman 
 

  
 

30. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Chapman.  The Panel noted the temporary 
resignation of Councillor Chapman from the Committee and the appointment of 
Councillor Blackman as substitute thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 
It was also noted that since the last meeting of the Committee, Council had approved 
the appointment of Councillor Leggett to the Committee following the resignation of 
Councillor Frampton.   
 
 

31. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Leggett be appointed Chair for the remaining Municipal 
Year. 
 
 

32. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 13th November 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

33. REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS POLICY  

 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Legal and Governance detailing a 
review and proposed changes to the Complaints Policy. 
 

The Committee noted that following the publication of a detailed consultation by the 
Ombudsman (Local Government & Social Care and Housing Ombudsman) the focus 
had shifted on ‘putting things right’ as early in the complaints process as possible. 
There would also be a focus on ensuring front line services take ownership of learning 
from complaints from the outset. This confirmed the approach taken to resolve 
complaints through a ‘business as usual’ approach within services.  The authority had 
made this a formal part of the complaints process, giving service areas greater freedom 
to resolve complaints at senior level. This would allow the complaints team and 
Ombudsman Link officer to focus on the most complex complaints, areas of the council 
where complaints processes were determined by legislation and a critical friend 



 

 

- 11 - 
 

approach where practice around responding to complaints falls below expected 
performance. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) To note the content of the report and approve the proposed changes to the 
Corporate Complaints Policy to take effect from 1st April 2024. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Governance to approve 
any further changes to the Complaints Policy which may be required to 
respond to changes to ombudsman guidance, case law and precedent. 

 
 

34. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023-24  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Annual 
Internal Audit Plan 2023-24. 
 
The Committee noted there are a total of 67 audit reviews in the revised plan for 
2023/24. To date, 98% of audits had been completed or were in progress as of 24th 
January. This represented 37 (55%) audits where the report had been finalised, 11 
(16%) where the report was in draft and 18 (27%) audits currently in progress.  There 
were currently no ‘no assurance’ reports or critical exceptions contained in the report for 
this reporting period. 
 
The Committee requested specific information on the following: 
 
Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery had been removed which raised concern 
around the areas being looked at and whether these related to sea defences.  
Following the meeting the report author confirmed that this was in relation to IT and the 
IT Service themselves were reevaluating the arrangements, this was not in relation to 
sea defence. Audit therefore could not add anything further at this stage while 
processes were reevaluated resulting in the item being removed.  
 
Domestic Abuse and the reason why the University of Southampton were conducting 
an independent review on the current protocols.  Following the meeting the report 
author confirmed.  The evaluation being undertaken by the University of Southampton 
was agreed in December 2021 by Stronger Communities and Children’s and Learning 
following recommendations made within the Part 4 Needs Assessment (SCC’s statutory 
response to Part 4 of the Domestic Abuse Act) and in consultation with the Domestic 
Abuse and VAWG Strategic Partnership Board.  Budget was identified by Stronger 
Communities. This was in light of a year-on-year increase in high-risk domestic abuse 
referrals, an identified need for a review of risk thresholds and of current high-risk 
arrangements post-Covid. 
 
The evaluation is due to be completed and published in April 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the Internal Audit Progress report for the period 1st April to 11th 
September 2023. 
 
   
 



 

 

- 12 - 
 

35. EXTERNAL AUDIT - VALUE FOR MONEY REPORT 2022/23  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
2022/23 Interim Value for Money report.   
 
 

36. HUMAN RESOURCES (HR) DATA QUARTER THREE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development detailing quarter three Council wide information on key 
employment data covering disciplinaries, dismissals, suspensions and grievances.   
 
The Committee discussed the data provided and requested where gender breakdowns 
was available, this be provided in future reports.  
 
RESOLVED to note the latest HR statistics as set out in the report.   
 
 

37. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  

 
The Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt 
Appendix 2 to the following Item.  
 
The Appendix was considered to be exempt from general publication based on 
Category 5 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
It was not in the public interest to disclose this because doing so would prejudice 
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
 

38. ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2023  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
detailing the Annual Risk Management Report 2023.   
 
 
 

 


